instruments
at fair value

through profit
or loss
2017

Sensitivity
of equity

2017

RUB 100 (1,773) 3,079 1,306 (403) 6,048 5,645
USD 100 (190) 4,050 3,860 (69) 626 557
EUR 100 (446) 55 (391) (144) − (144)

To reduce interest rate risk, the Group enters into long-term interest rate swaps with Russian and foreign banks.
The detailed information is presented in the Section “Derivative financial instruments” (Note 19).

Currency risk

The Group has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies. Currency risk arises when the actual or
forecast assets denominated in a foreign currency mismatch the liabilities in the same currency. The Group’s policy
requires that total currency risk exposure does not exceed 10% equity attributable to shareholders.

To manage currency risk mainly arising from the mismatch of volumes of foreign currency assets and liabilities,
the Group enters into currency swaps for the respective currencies through the Moscow Exchange.

Sensitivity of the Group’s annual profit or loss and equity attributable to shareholders, including perpetual subordinated
bonds, to changes in foreign currency exchange rates as at 31 December 2018 and 2017 was as follows:

2018 2017
Profit or loss

RUB MM
Profit or loss

RUB MM

20% appreciation of USD vs. RUB (314) (12)
20% depreciation of USD vs. RUB 314 12
20% appreciation of EUR vs. RUB 100 (14)
20% depreciation of EUR vs. RUB (100) 14

If the perpetual subordinated bonds had not been included in the calculation, the sensitivity of the Group’s profit or loss,
as well as its equity attributable to shareholders for the year ended 31 December 2018, would have been as follows:

2018
Profit or loss

RUB MM

20% appreciation of USD vs. RUB 1,081
20% depreciation of USD vs. RUB (1,081)

Sovcombank PJSC Notes to 2018 consolidated financial statements

79

37. Risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The table below shows the breakdown of assets and liabilities by currency as at 31 December 2018:

RUB USD EUR Other Total